
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 December 2020 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Paul Robinson (Chair), Cllr Donna Lumsden (Deputy Chair), Cllr Abdul 
Aziz, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Chris Rice

By Invitation: Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 26 November 2020 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 3911 7919 

E-mail: yusuf.olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. 

To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be 
available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 
2020 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Winter Planning and Support to Care Homes (Pages 9 - 37) 

5. Work Programme (Pages 39 - 40) 

6. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=792&Year=0


7. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is 
to be discussed. The list below shows why items are in the private part of the agenda, 
with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). There are no such items at the 
time of preparing this agenda.

8. Any other confidential or exempt items which 
[...]

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21 October 2020
(6:00  - 8:05 pm) 

Present: Cllr Paul Robinson (Chair), Cllr Donna Lumsden (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Abdul Aziz, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Chris Rice

Also Present: Cllr Maureen Worby

6. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

7. Minutes (7 September 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 were confirmed as correct. 

8. North East London Foundation Trust's Response to Covid-19

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Integrated Care Director (ICD) and Associate 
Director of Quality and Patient Safety (ADQPS) of North East London Foundation 
Trust (NELFT) delivered an overview presentation on the Trust’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

In response to questions relating to the first wave of the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
NELFT representatives stated that:

 NELFT had implemented a command structure that had allowed for rapid 
changes to services as and when required. The Trust produced daily 
reports on the situation including business continuity status noting that in 
late March and early April, there was a higher than average staff absentee 
rate. These reports were used to determine which services could be 
reduced and those that could be stood down completely without 
compromising patient safety.

 The district nursing service had continued throughout the first wave of the 
pandemic whilst a limited safeguarding service continued to be provided. 
NELFT was able to maintain these services despite staff being unavailable 
owing to self-isolation or redeployment.

 Staff were provided with PPE and, in addition to this, wellbeing support was 
provided including ‘wobble rooms’ for time out. Team reflective sessions 
were held, and wellbeing podcasts were made available. Communications 
consisted of providing briefings to staff, a dedicated intranet section, weekly 
videos by the CEO and setting up a WhatsApp group.

 NELFT had invested in agile working and this was useful in enabling staff to 
work from home where necessary. This had also facilitated the provision of 
services to patients via the use of Microsoft Teams, for example, although it 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



was acknowledged that this did not help patients who lacked access to IT or 
could not use it. Virtual meetings could also create complications relating to 
confidentiality.

 Sadly, the Trust had lost three members of staff following positive Covid-19 
tests, which had had a profound effect on their colleagues.

As part of discussions around other issues faced by the Trust which needed 
addressing moving forward, it was highlighted that: 

 NHS England issued an edict stating that vital services should be 
maintained, where possible, via the use of redeployed staff. This was 
ascertained by taking a risk-based approach. Approximately 55 of the 700 
Barking and Dagenham based staff, who worked as school nurses, health 
visitors and nursery nurses were subject to this edict and were redeployed. 
Although, there were issues with redeployment with some staff struggling in 
their temporary roles in the first wave, all redeployed staff had since 
returned to their usual roles.

 Patient survey feedback showed that some patients felt isolated owing to 
NELFT’s focus on those with the highest risk. 

In response to comments around health inequalities and Covid-19, the CEO stated 
that NELFT had established an Inequalities Committee as part of the preparation 
for the second wave which included incorporating lessons learned. A strategic 
operational command group met on a weekly basis to ensure that the system 
adequately served the communities that NELFT was responsible to. This group 
included NELFT’s partners to ensure continuity of quality and that any issues did 
not affect the wider service.

In response to a question regarding the very significant delays residents were 
facing in receiving blood test results, the CEO acknowledged the issues, 
explaining that as services were suspended between March and June due to the 
first wave of COVID-19, the delay was down to pent-up demand which was 
proving difficult to meet and was compounded by the fact that not all NELFT 
partners resumed blood testing at the same time. A major incident had been 
declared in relation to the issue of blood testing and action was being taken to 
clear the backlog which included commissioning tests from the independent
[...]
e going above and beyond what was 
required of them. Additionally, should staff fall ill in large numbers this could 
pose major challenges, which was why NELFT was making staff wellbeing 
a priority. 

The Committee noted the report. 

9. North East London Foundation Trust's Response to Regulation 28 Reports

The Committee noted that this item had been due to be considered at the meeting 
scheduled for 24 March 2020, which was cancelled due to the lockdown imposed 
in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The ADQPS presented a report on the NELFT’s response to Regulation 28 
reports, which were issued when a coroner believes that shortcomings in care 
identified during an inquest may reoccur and cause or contribute to the deaths of 
patients in the future. 

The ADQPS stated that videos were in the process of being produced to teach 
staff on coroner court processes and these would be shared with other 
organisations. Future changes were also likely under coronial law and NELFT 
would update its processes accordingly. A survey of staff found that most believed 
that they were sufficiently supported in reporting to coroners’ courts. Learning was 
cascaded through NELFT based on an action plan and a learning event was 
planned to familiarise staff. Partner organisations would be invited to take part. 

The ADQPS stated that in the last six years, NELFT had contributed to 362 
inquests and had been issued with 10 Regulation 28 reports. A thematic review 

Page 5



was undertaken to ensure that there were no recurring issues. Two reports related 
to the recording and handing over of information between the police, the 
ambulance service and mental health crisis services. Action was being undertaken 
to address these issues including making information sharing a standing item on 
Police Liaison Meetings, whilst training was arranged for London Ambulance staff. 

NELFT’s Integrated Care Director (ICD) stated that one Regulation 28 report was 
still outstanding, and 15 actions had been raised of which 10 had already been 
addressed. The remaining five were ongoing as they related to work with Barking 
and Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group and the mental health 
transformation programme. The implementation plan was being reported to the 
NELFT Quality and Safety Committee and an audit would be undertaken to ensure 
that the actions were being implemented. 

In response to questions, the ADQPS assured the Committee that all staff were 
trained in using Datix and had been trained in incident reporting via the system 
that also included reports on near misses. All incident and near miss reports were 
reviewed on a weekly basis for any thematic issues and reports were also referred 
to the senior management responsible for the area where the issue(s) had arisen.

The Committee noted the report. 

10. North East London Foundation Trust's Care Quality Commission Inspection 
Update

The Committee noted that this item had been due to be considered at the meeting 
scheduled for 24 March 2020, which was cancelled due to the lockdown imposed 
in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

The CEO of NELFT introduced a report updating the Committee on the Care 
Quality Commission’s (CQC) inspection of NELFT in June 2019. The CQC 
identified 22 actions that the Trust was required to undertake to improve. NELFT 
was also issued with a Section 29a warning due to issues at Goodmayes 
Hospital’s acute inpatient services. The CEO expressed disappointment that 
NELFT’s CQC rating had been downgraded from ‘good’ to ‘requires improvement.’

The CQC had described NELFT as a trust with major contrasts in service quality. 
Whilst some areas were rated as ‘outstanding’, there were issues of concern; 
inpatient mental health services were under pressure, unsafe practices had been 
observed at Sunflowers Court and there were concerns about staff morale, 
especially in relation to junior doctors. Regarding leadership, the CQC did not 
believe that the executive team was working in a cohesive manner and felt that the 
governance structure needed strengthening. 

The CEO stated that since the CQC report, NELFT had sought to address the 
issues relating to acute inpatient services at Goodmayes and, as a result, the CQC 
withdrew the Section 29a warning notice in March 2020. In relation to the 
executive team, a development programme was implemented to ensure cohesion 
and he was confident that the Trust had addressed the CQC’s concerns. 

The CEO assured the Committee that the concerns of junior doctors were 
addressed with the support of Health Education England and an action plan was 

Page 6



put in place to ensure that junior doctors had a channel in which to air their 
concerns. He also acknowledged that issues remained and highlighted the 
implementation of Workforce; a management software system that would improve 
staff communication and information. NELFT’s CEO said he was confident that the 
next CQC inspection would show that NELFT had improved considerably. 

The Committee noted the report.

11. Work Programme

The Committee noted the latest version of the Work Programme. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Committee

8 December 2020

Title: Winter Planning and Support to Care Homes 

Report of the Director of People and Resilience

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Thomas Stansfeld 
Lead Commissioner for Older People

Contact Details:
Tel: 02082275120
E-mail: Thomas.stansfeld@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Chris Bush, Commissioning Director, Care and Support

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti – Director of People and 
Resilience
Summary: 

As we move into the winter with the growing second wave of COVID-19 all Local 
Authorities have been asked to draft a winter plan which outlines steps being taken to 
reduce the impact of COVID-19 and normal winter pressures on the health and social 
care system.  A 
[...]
of 
outbreak took place during the first wave but regular retesting of care 
home staff and residents was not launched until July.

1.3 As we now move into the winter period and are experiencing an increase in 
transmission of COVID-19 we are outlining the support that is being put in place 
to support the health and social care system through our Winter Plan.  

1.4 Each year the Council prepares for winter pressures which present in the health 
and social care sector, however due to the added COVID-19 pressures these 
are being compiled in our Winter Plan and aligned with regional and national 
plans for social care. We have worked with our partner boroughs in Havering 
and Redbridge, BHRUT, NELFT and the CCGs to pull together a plan which 
supports Barking and Dagenham residents and our care provider market, as 
well as the wider BHR system.  This builds on the support that has already been 
put in place above, and will continue during the second wave.

1.5 The Department for Health and Social Care has provided local authorities with a 
number of key areas that the Winter Plan needs to address1.  This includes 
areas such as support for adult social care, guidance and support on infection 
control and outbreak management, staff movement, PPE, COVID-19 testing, flu 
vaccinations, safe discharges, enhanced support for care homes from primary 
care, support for our direct payment recipients, support for unpaid carers, end of 
life care, our responsibilities under the care act, how we are supporting the 
workforce, how we are providing leadership and supporting regional oversight 
and any extra funding for the sector.

1.6 Many of these areas build on the lessons we have learnt from the first wave and 
will hopefully mitigate the impact of winter on some of our most vulnerable 
residents. 

2. Key areas

Joint working

2.1 Throughout the summer and now as we move into winter Barking and 
Dagenham Council are working in partnership with our neighbouring local 
authorities and the local health system. As we move into winter this includes 
joint working on hospital discharges of both COVID+ and COVID- patients, 
weekly meetings to support and monitor the care market and the commissioning 
of an infection prevention and control (IPC) team.

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-coronavirus-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-
2021/adult-social-care-our-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-coronavirus-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021/adult-social-care-our-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-coronavirus-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021/adult-social-care-our-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021


Lessons Learnt from Wave 1

2.2 As part of ensuring that we embed learnings from the first wave of the pandemic 
Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham produced a report entitled “Care Homes 
during COVID-19” which reflects on the thoughts and experiences of residents, 
families and staff during the first wave of the pandemic. This report has helped 
to guide the development of our winter plan and has allowed for better 
representation of the views and voices of our staff and residents in policy 
development. We will continue to work with Healthwatch and the wider voluntary 
sector, particularly through BD-CAN, to ensure we make the most of their 
expertise. 

2.3 Key areas such as PPE support, communication, visiting for families and friends, 
and support for our care home staff are key recommendations in the 
Healthwatch report and we have built on the existing support in this winter plan. 
That includes Public Health advice and support in COVID secure visiting, 
enhanced IPC support for all our care staff through the IPC team and ongoing 
monitoring of our PPE supply chains across North East London and the London 
Resilience Forum. 

2.4 We know that during the first wave of the pandemic there were substantial 
issues in PPE supply, rules on visiting and support for our care settings in the 
event of an outbreak. As we move into the winter we are ensuring that we are 
better prepared and we have a strong offer to care homes which includes 
proactive weekly communications with care homes from Public Health around 
issues such as visiting and transmission of COVID-19 in the community. 

Support for Care Homes and Providers 

2.5 Our care providers will have ongoing 7 day a week support from our Provider 
Quality Team and support from Public Health in the event of an outbreak or with 
any further issues regarding infection prevention and control. An enhanced IPC 
team is being set up to support our providers with training, queries, advice and 
direct support with outbreaks. This is an enhanced offer in Barking and 
Dagenham, funded jointly by the CCG and the local authority, and is available to 
all care providers in Barking and Dagenham, including Personal Assistants. This 
universal service aims to reduce the inequality in care and support for caring 
staff depending on what sector they work in. 

2.6 In our winter plan we outline provisions being made to ensure that all providers 
have access to appropriate PPE. Most providers such as home care agencies 
and care homes can access these through a central government portal. 
However, we are working with the Independent Living Agency to set up a 
distribution centre for PPE for our Personal Assistant market and we will 
continue to provide PPE to our care homes in the event of an emergency.

2.7 Additionally, care homes and other providers have been supported to increase 
uptake of flu vaccinations during the winter period. 

Page 12



Visiting

2.8 COVID-19 has meant that our care home residents haven’t been able to see 
their families and friends in the same way for the majority of 2020. We know that 
this is having an impact on the mental health and wellbeing of our residents, 
both in and outside of the care homes. 

2.9 Public Health has, and continues to, support our care homes with guidance on 
visiting and COVID secure visiting. Currently, due to lockdown, visiting is 
severely restricted with only window visits allowed. During the summer when 
national restrictions were eased care homes were allowing visiting in a COVID 
safe manner. This meant visits in gardens, well ventilated indoor rooms with 
appropriate social distancing and any gifts or packages being brought into the 
homes being disinfected. 

2.10 Many care homes used their IPC funding to deliver COVID secure visiting with 
extra handwashing stations outside for visitors and shelters and outdoor 
furniture for garden visits.

2.11 To help further mitigate visiting limitations, Care and Support Commissioning, 
working with the CCG and NHSX, have deployed a series of digital innovations 
within Care Homes including Facebook Portal and Apple iPads. These devices 
are primarily intended to support video-chat between residents to family and 
friends, but also interface with other digital solutions to assess the wellbeing of 
residents through vital signs observations. 

Discharges

2.12 Rightly discharges from hospital is an area of national focus after the first wave 
resulted in exposure of too many care homes to COVID-19 from hospital 
discharges. 

2.13 The winter plan outlines the steps that are being taken to support our care 
homes with discharges from hospitals over winter. A cornerstone of this is the 
agreement from BHRUT to not discharge any patient to a care home without a 
COVID test result. The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) have asked for Local Authorities to nominate a 
care home to act as a designated setting to accept COVID+ patients. We have 
worked with our colleagues across BHR to identify these settings. The settings 
identified are in Havering and Redbridge and account for roughly 20-35 beds for 
positive patients to be discharged to. Extra
[...]
ing the wages of staff who 
are self-isolating.  The first tranche of funding to Barking and Dagenham 
providers equated to £1,002,873 and supported 20 care homes, 60 homecare 
agencies and 29 other providers including extra care and supported living 
schemes. A second round of IPC funding has been allocated to providers 
totaling £1,371,688, of which £1,097,494 is allocated to care home and 
community care providers on a per service user basis. The remaining is to 
support wider workforce resilience and infection control and will be targeted 
where need is identified. 

2.20 There has been an issue of clarity around the allocation of the funds on a per 
user basis for our community providers. The DHSC has been unable to provide 
clarity on the number of users registered to each provider and therefore making 
it very difficult to allocate these funds. Despite escalation, the lack of clear 
guidance has resulted in a delay to funds being sent to these providers.  BHR 
Boroughs have instead agreed a local process which ensures that all care 
homes and homecare agencies within Barking and Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge are provided with funding and the funds are currently being 
distributed.

Page 14



2.21 It should be noted that this IPC funding is in addition to the 10% uplift in fees 
between April and August as outlined above.  This has ensured that our care 
market has remained buoyant and we currently have no capacity or provider 
failure issues in Barking and Dagenham. 

3. Inequalities

3.1 During the first wave of COVID-19 it was found that those from BAME 
backgrounds were more likely to suffer worse outcomes than people of a white 
ethnicity. This is particularly relevant for our population, by being better prepared 
and offering more support to our key workers, vulnerable residents and their 
families we hope that we can reduce the risk of poor COVID-19 outcomes 
across our population. While much of the focus is on care homes our winter plan 
also outl
[...]
 

guidance.  EOLC as exception.

16 The NHS will continue to:

•support care homes and social care through primary 

care and community services and the rollout of the 

Enhanced Health in Care Homes model, including a 

named clinical lead and weekly multidisciplinary support

NHS 

Organisation

Our plan for adult 

social care this 

winter

Underway - September Care Home Provider 

Forum and BHR Care Provider forum focused 

on this

17 The NHS will continue to:

•provide professional leadership and expert advice on 

infection prevention and control in local areas through 

Directors of Nursing in Clinical Commissioning Groups 

(CCGs) to support the local authority and directors of 

public health in discharging their responsibilities. This 

will include offering targeted mutual aid and support 

where it’s needed in a system

NHS 

Organisation

Our plan for adult 

social care this 

winter

IPC Team in place from November by NELFT.  

LBBD has invested 100k to enhance the team 

ensuring that the team can support all LBBD 

providers and provide train the trainer model.  

Provider Quality and Improvement team to 

receive this training.

18 The NHS will continue to:

•support care providers in their local area to enable 

NHSmail and collaboration tools; and to use this, as 

much as possible, to provide data and information to 

care homes (for example discharge checklists ahead of 

discharge to a care home).

NHS 

Organisation

Our plan for adult 

social care this 

winter

NHSmail and collaboration tools being 

disseminated and discussed at Provider Fora

19 The NHS will continue to:

•enable discharge to be safe and timely, ensuring that 

testing takes place before every discharge to a care 

home, and results are available and communicated 

before discharge, unless otherwise agreed. No one 

should be discharged from hospital directly to a care 

home without the involvement of the local authority

NHS 

Organisation

Our plan for adult 

soci
[...]
e symptoms of Covid-19 
and what preparation is being taken to manage 
this?

NELFT
 Impact of Covid-19 on Mental Health:
 Themes – reflecting on the impact of the 

lockdown and isolation/ loss of support systems, 
the recession and job losses

 Trends so far and picture moving forward 

Dr Jagan John

NELFT

Monday 12 
April

P
age 39

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 5



Work Programme Governance Officer

30 June 

(first meeting 
of 2021/22)

Healthwatch – Key Reports/ Findings 2020/21 -
TBC

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking and 
Dagenham

Monday 14 
June

P
age 40


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020
	4 Winter Planning and Support to Care Homes
	Appx A

	5 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 December 2020
(6:00  - 7:02 pm) 

Present: Cllr Paul Robinson (Chair), Cllr Donna Lumsden (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Abdul Aziz, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Chris Rice

Also Present: 

Apologies: 

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes ( 21 October 2020)

The minutes of the meeting of 21 October 2020 were confirmed as correct.

14. Winter Planning and Support to Care Homes

The Council’s Head of Adult Commissioning (HAC) presented a report on the 
Winter Planning and Support to Care Homes. The Council was working closely 
with Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (BHR CCGs) to ensure consistency in quality and availability of services. 

The HAC noted that Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham had undertaken 
independent research that consisted of interviewing 35 residents and relatives, 
and 57 care home staff asking them about their experience of the pandemic so far, 
the care and support received, and hospital discharge. 

Relatives and residents praised care home staff citing their compassion and 
assistance. However, concerns were raised in relation to hospital discharges as 
Covid-19 positive patients were discharged to care homes and there were issues 
with PPE in the early stages. 

The Committee noted that the Healthwatch report was used in the design of the 
plan.

The North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT) had established an Infection 
Prevention Control team (IPC). The Council had invested in the IPC to provide 
support to the Council’s providers; undertaking audits to ensure that providers 
were following hygiene procedures and to provide support. There had been issues 
with recruitment, however these were being resolved and HAC disclosed that three 
agency nurses had been recruited. 

A ‘hot homes’ pathway was established which consisted of two designated care 
homes in Havering and Redbridge which accepted Covid-19 positive discharges. 
The homes had been inspected by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) which 
concluded that they were Covid-19 secure. The HAC disclosed that patients stay 



at the home for 14 days before being transferred back to the care home they were 
previously resident in or they are moved to a care home of their choice in a 
borough of their choice. This process had reduced the risk of transmission within 
care homes. 

Staff were tested on a weekly basis and care home residents were tested monthly, 
with the frequency increasing in the event of a positive test result by a staff 
member or resident. 

Regular testing was also being undertaken in supported living and extra care 
schemes, alongside home care agencies. Public Health England (PHE) had put an 
incident management team process in place that brought together health and 
social care partners to work through actions to support care homes and to ensure 
a joined-up approach.

Care Homes were isolating residents, who had been discharged from A&E, for 14 
days and Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge University NHS Trust 
(BHRUT) had put communication in place between A&E and care homes to 
ensure that there was no ambiguity in procedures.

A process had been put in place ensuring that no discharges would be made 
without a confirmed Covid-19 test result. The HAC had indicated that there were 
still issues with this but was confident that it would be resolved. 

Lateral flow testing, a quick test which enabled families to be tested just before 
they visit relatives was being rolled out in December 2020. Five care homes had 
already received testing kits and were undertaking training and implementation. 
Queens Hospital had set up a vaccination hub and care home staff were among 
the priority group.

The Committee thanked the HAC for her presentation and, noting that Barking and 
Dagenham had a high rate of infection and that it was likely that London would be 
moved to tier 3 at some point, sought further assurance that the Council and its 
health and social care partners would be able to cope with the increased 
challenges. The Committee also sought clarification on support being provided for 
particularly vulnerable patients. 

The Committee were advised that:

 The winter plan would be able to cope with increased infections and the 
change to the more restrictive tier 3, and lessons had been learned from 
earlier outbreaks in care homes. Daily calls were held with Queens Hospital 
where the welfare of every patient, who was due to be discharged, would be 
discussed and post discharge support provision would be established; 

 A service had been established by the British Red Cross called ‘Home from 
Hospital Service’ that supported residents who were discharged back to 
their homes ensuring that they can cope; and 

 Vulnerable residents would receive regular phone calls to ensure they are 
ok and are able to pick up medicines from pharmacies and do their 
shopping. 



The Committee asked about help that was available to patients who were not 
previously known to care services, did not appear to be vulnerable or rejected 
offers of assistance. The Committee also asked if there was evidence that the 
pandemic had reduced take up of the flu vaccine, and were advised as follows:

 The Operational Director for Adult Care and Support (ODACS) 
acknowledged that identifying such persons was a challenge, adding that in 
such circumstances patients often contacted their GP in the first instance; 

 The Public Health Principal (PHP) disclosed that Flu vaccine take up among 
older people had not fallen, however there was evidence that a sizable 
proportion of the two cohorts, infants and pregnant women, where not being 
vaccinated. The PHP explained that some parents were refusing the 
vaccine for their children owing to the use of pork gelatine in its 
manufacture. The Government had introduced an alternative vaccine that 
did not contain pork gelatine and letters had been sent to nurseries 
accordingly; and

 In relation to pregnant women, the Council was working with BHR CCGs to 
enable GPs to vaccinate pregnant women who attended their surgeries. 
The PHP added that care home staff had also been advised to have the Flu 
vaccine.

The HAC and ODACS elaborated on the lessons learned from the first wave 
advising Members that the following key points had been enshrined: 

 Communication: ensuring that there were clear communications and 
ensuring that it was clear on actions that were being taken to support care 
homes and other provider; 

 Infection Control: The Council had been proactive in instructing care homes 
what and where they could spend the additional money provided by the 
Government, to ensure that the money was spent in the most effective way 
possible;

 Preparation: unlike the first wave, the Council, along with its health and 
social care partners, was able to prepare and ready itself for the second 
wave; and

 Clarity: Government guidance, during the first wave, often changed and it 
could be difficult to keep up with the changes. The Council had sought to 
avoid any ambiguity in relation to guidance and had sought to ensure that 
staff and patients were given the most up to date guidance. 

Following enquiries by the Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham Representative 
(HBDR) about the cohorts that would be priority for the Covid-19 vaccine,
the PDP clarified that care home residents would be in the first cohort for the 
Covid-19 vaccine regardless of the age of the resident. This would be followed by 
all persons aged 80 years or more. 

The Committee noted that, with Christmas approaching, relatives would 



understandably seek to visit relatives and asked about how care homes would 
deal with this. ODACS responded that; 

 Care homes had been risk averse owing to the problems in the first wave 
but recognised that patient welfare would be undermined if they could not 
see their relatives; and

 Care homes had introduced innovative solutions to enable visits such as 
using tablets, window visiting or installing protective pods. In relation to face 
to face visits priority would be given to those receiving end of life care. 

15. Work Programme

The Committee noted the work programme. 


